
                   DIRECTORY D12/2010 

 
 

OPERATING AND DEVELOPING 
 
BLACK EMPOWERMENT MINING COMPANIES 
 
IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

 

 
DIRECTORATE:  MINERAL ECONOMICS 

 
 

 

 

 

 



              DIRECTORY D12/2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

OPERATING AND DEVELOPING 
 

BLACK EMPOWERMENT MINING COMPANIES 
 

IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

 

 

 

 

 
DIRECTORATE: MINERAL ECONOMICS 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 
Compiled by:  Tshepo Tjatjie 

Email: tshepo.tjatjie@dmr.gov.za 
Picture : courtersy of Small Scale Mining (DMR) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Issued by and obtainable from 
The Chief Director: Economic Analysis and Advisory Services, Trevenna Campus, 

70 Meintjies Street, Sunnyside 0001, Private Bag X59, Arcadia 0001 
Telephone (012) 444-8536,  

Website: http://www.dmr.gov.za 

 

 

 

 

 



 

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES  
 

 
 
Director-General       Adv. S Nogxina     
 
 
 

MINERAL POLICY AND PROMOTION BRANCH 
 
 
 
Acting Deputy Director-General        Mr M Mabuza     
 
 
 

CHIEF DIRECTORATE:  MINERAL PROMOTION 
 
 
 

Chief Director        Dr S Ndabezitha 

 

 

 

DIRECTORATE:  MINERAL ECONOMICS 

 

 

Acting Director        Ms N Dlambulo 
 

Deputy Director:  Special Studies     Mr. P Mwape 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
THIS, THE ELEVENTH EDITION, PUBLISHED IN November 2010 
 
 
 
WHEREAS THE GREATEST CARE HAS BEEN TAKEN IN THE COMPILATION OF THE 
CONTENTS OF THIS PUBLICATION, THE DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES DOES 
NOT HOLD ITSELF RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS 
 
ISBN:  978-1-920448-52-3     COPYRIGHT RESERVED 
 

 
 



 
CONTENTS 

 
 Page 
 
FOREWORD .......................................................................................  i 
 
NOTE ..................................................................................................  ii 
 
1.  BLACK EMPOWERMENT COMPANIES 

 
 

1.1   Aggregate .........................................................................  1 
 
1.2    Coal .................................................................................  3 
 
1.3     Copper, Chrome and Nickel ............................................  7 
 
1.4      Diamonds .......................................................................  8 
 
1.5      Gold ...............................................................................  11 
 
1.6      Iron Ore ..........................................................................  13 
 
1.7      Platinum Group Metals……..…………………………………14 
 
1.8      Sand ………….………………………………………………. 17 
 
1.9      Processing Minerals and other mineral commodities  ....  19 
 
1.10    Consultancy Services in the Mining Sector ....................  22 
 
1.11    Procurement in the Mining Industry…………………………. 25 
 

 
2.  Figure 1 – BEE Companies by Commodity ....................................  28 
 
3.   Figure 2 – BEE Companies by Province………………….. ............  28 
 
4.   Index ..............................................................................................  29 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

FOREWORD 
 
 
This publication contains the contact details as well as the nature of business of 
black empowerment mining companies.  These are companies owned by 
previously disadvantaged people (HDSA) including women in the South African 
mining industry. They were in operation at the time of publication of this directory.   
 
The aim of the publication is to promote the companies and their projects, as well 
as to create an awareness of black empowerment mining companies and their 
progress. 
 
We express the hope that the companies listed will enjoy a higher profile and that 
future revisions will include more successful companies, information on 
employment created, social upliftment and economic growth generated. 
 

                   
                                                                                               November 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
i 
 



 
NOTE 

 
 
 

While the Department of Mineral Resources endeavored to include all relevant 
companies active in the South African mining industry some omissions and 
oversights might have occurred.  Please inform the Department of Mineral 
Resources to ensure that your company is included in the next edition of this 
reference book for the mining industry. The companies are rated to be BEE 
companies as per the Mining Charter and to some extent the Scorecard. The two 
mining legal guidelines are obtainable from the Department of Mineral Resources 
via the website www.dmr.gov.za.  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ii



 
 

 

1

 

 

1.1 Aggregate 
 

Eastern Cape Province 

 

1. Hlogo Construction 
Activity: The company is mining sand for bricks production. 
Contact: Mr Brian Koopedi 
Address: P O Box 452, Chuenespoort 0745 
Tel: +27 (0)15 632 4547  
Fax: +27  
Cell: +27(0) 76 626 6716 
E-mail:  

2. Ikwezi Quarries 
Activity:  The company mines dolerite in the Mthatha area. 
Contact:  Mandisa Siwahla 
Address:  PO Box 451, Qumbu 5180 
Tel:   +27 (0) 47 553 0594 
Fax:  +27 (0) 47 553 0594 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 655 2596 
E-mail:  

 
3. Mzintlava Quarry 

Activity:  The company mines dolerite in the Lusikisiki area. 
Contact:  Ms Agnes Mzobotshi 
Address:  Suite 145 Postnet, P/B 1028, Lusikisiki 4820 
Tel:  +27 39 253 1573 
Fax:  +27 86 658 9828 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 368 8761 

E-mail:  mzintlavaquary@webmail.co.za 

 

 

Free State Province 

 

1. Mphuthi Sandstone,  
Activity: The company is mining sandstone in the Bohlokong area. 
Contact: Mr Ishmael Mphuti 
Address: 8175 Phase 7, Bohlokong, Bethlehem, 9701 
Tel: +27 (0)58 303 3046 
Fax: +27 (0) 58 303 2170 
Cell: +27(0) 72 737 5637 
E-mail:  

2. Qwaqwa Sandstone 
Activity:  The company has six sandstone operations in the Qwaqwa area. 
Contact:  Mr. John Kgarafu 
Address:  PO Box 5148, Phuthaditjaba 9866 
Tel:   +27  
Fax:  +27 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 491 4815 
E-mail:  

 

 

 



 
 

 

2

 

Limpopo Province 

1. Letlapa Mining (PTY) Ltd  
Activity:  The company operates a slate mining in the Onverwacht area. 
Contact:  Mr. Mudau 
Address:  PO Box 5678, Onverwacht 0557 
Tel:   +27  
Fax:  +27 (0) 86 695 6017 
Cell:  +27 (0) 79 886 8410 
E-mail: letlapaq@gogaconnect.co.za 

2. MJS Women Civils  
Activity:  The company mines slate for tile making in the Kgautswana 
area. 
Contact:  Mr. N S Malepe 
Address:  PO Box 459, Burgersfort 1150 
Tel:   +27 (0) 13 231 9103 
Fax:  +27 (0) 15 418 3384 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 310 3166 
E-mail:  

 

3. Mukula Stone Crushers 
Activity: The company mines granite. 
Contact: Mr Calvin Mafuna 
Address: P O Box 1101, Makula 0978 
Tel: +27  
Fax: +27  
Cell: +27(0) 72 973 5345 
E-mail:  

 

4. Thobela Molepo Corporative 
Activity: The company is mining granite. 
Contact: M D Nhlane 
Address: P O Box 4, Sovenga 0726 
Tel: +27 (0)15 267 8235 
Fax: +27  
Cell: +27(0) 82 459 9753 
E-mail:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

3

 

1.2 Coal   

Kwazulu-Natal Province 

1. BSC Resources  
Activity:  The company has applied and waiting for prospecting right in the 
Newcastle area of Kwazulu Natal Province. 
Contact:  Mr. Thapelo Mokhathi 
Address:  Block C LaRocca Office Park, 321 Main Road, Bryanston, 2191 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 463 4779 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 463 4792 
 E-mail:  thapelo@bscresources.co.za 

 
2. Hlobane Carbon Products  

Activity:. The company has two operations in the Vryheid area called 
Robertse Colliery and Brockwell Colliery. 
Contact:  Darcy Bower 
Address:  P O Box 3393, Honeydew, 2040 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 739 5554 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 793 5554 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 578 7307 
E-mail:  carbon.development.corporation@absamail.co.za 
 

3. Mashala Resources  
Operations: Geluk Colliery producing 120 000 tons per annum 

� Penumbra Mine  840 000 tons per annum 
� Wesselton Mine 660 000 tons per annum 

Contact:  Haroon Alli 
Address:  P O Box 413800, Craighall, 2024 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 881 1420 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 268 6078 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 250 3012 
E-mail:  haroon@mashala.co.za 

 
4. Tweewaters Fuel (Pty) Ltd 

Activity:. The company operates a coal mine in the Dundee area called 
Springlake Colliery 
Contact:  Mark Snelling 
Address:  P O Box 6070, Rivonia, 2128 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 706 1644 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 706 1594 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 772 0558 
E-mail:  mark.snelling@springlake.co.za 

 
5. Umsombovu Coal Mining (Proprietary) 

Activity:  Coal Mining 
Contact:  Mr. Lungani Kunene 
Address:  No.21 Botanic Avenue, PO Box 2828, Durban 4000 
Tel:   +27(0) 31 201 1155 
Fax:  +27(0) 31 201 1259 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 255 1246 
E-mail:  leeufontein@ihkunene.co.za 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

4

6. Zinoju Investments  
Activity: The company operates a coal mine in the Dundee area called 
Magdalena Colliery. 
Contact:  Andre Vlock 
Address:  P O Box 684 Dundee, 3000        
Tel:  +27  (0) 34 218 2787 
Fax:  +27 (0) 34 212 1232 
Cell:   
E-mail:  andrev@slater.co.za 

 
 
Mpumalanga Province 
 

1. Black Gold Coal (Pty) Ltd  
Activity:. The company operates a coal mine in the Carolina area called 
Eastside Colliery 
Labour force: 63 permanent staff 
Contact:  Mojalefa Mbethe 
Address:  P O Box 3185, Witbank, 1035 
Tel:   +27 (0) 13 690 3131 
Fax:  +27 (0) 13 656 4374 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 304 6099 
E-mail:  office@eastsidecoal.co.za 

2. Endulwini Resources  
Activity:  The company has been operating an underground coalmine in  
   Mpualanga for the last 7 years. 
Contact:  Mr. Sipho Dube 
Address:  PO Box 1835, Bedfordview 2008 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 450 2000 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 455 0044 
 E-mail:  resources@endulwini.com 

3. Exxaro Resources 
Operations:  Grootegeluk produces 17 909 000 tons per annum; 

� Leeuwpan produces 3 579 000 tons per annum; 
� Tshikondeni produces 372 000 tons per annum; 
� Matla colliery produces 13 446 000 tons per annum; 
� Arnot colliery produces 5 091 000 tons per annum; 
� NCC produces 1 138 000 tons per annum; 
� NBC produces 3 717 000 tons per annum; 
� Inyanda coal produces 1 792 000 tons per annum; and 
� Mafube JV produces 2 190 000 tons per annum. 

  Sales: 4 million exported and the rest is sold locally 
  Labour force; Total of 6657 employees 

Contact:  Rogini Fisher 
Address:  PO Box  
Tel:   +27 (0) 12 307 4048 
Fax:  +27 (0) 12 307 4118 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 293 2927 
E-mail:  Rogini.fisher@exxaro.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

5

4. Imbani Projects (Pty) Ltd 
Activity:  Operating a coal washing plant in Mpumalanga. 
Contact:  Mr Briss Mathabathe 
Address:  18 Grace Road, Observatory, Johannesburg 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 487 3200 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 648 5787 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 444 1944 
E-mail: briss@imbani.com 

 
5. Ingcambu Investments 

Activity:. The company operates a coal mine called Thutsi Colliery 
Contact:  Josiah Mashigo 
Address:   
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 327 0704 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 447 0398 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 291 5853 
E-mail:  Jmashigo@thutsicoal.co.za 
 

 
6. Khulani Resources  

Activity:. The company has 26 percent shares in Riversdale Colliery 
Contact:  Peter Davidson 
Address:  P O Box 100, Tarlton, Krugersdorp, 1749 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 952 1363 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 952 1486 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 415 0786 
E-mail:  caroza@global.co.za 

 
7. Kuyasa Mining 

Operations: Delmas colliery producing 2 200 000 tons per annum; 

� Ikhwezi Colliery to start producing later. 
  Sales: All production sold locally 
  Labour Force: Total of 350 employees 

Contact:  Mr. Ayanda Bam 
Address:  P Bag X7250, Witbank 1035 
Tel:   +27 (0) 13 656 3659 
Fax:  +27 (0) 13 690 3545 
E-mail:  mpumelelos@delcoal.co.za 

8 Mmakau Mining 
Operations:  26 % stake in Brakfontein coal; 

� 51 % stake in Tumelo coal mines; 
� 51 % stake in Total Coal South Africa. 

Contact:  Mr Carl Kekana 
Address:  PO Box 2095, Randfontein 1760 
Tel:  +27 (0) 11 268 6780 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 693 5764 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 351 4035 
E-mail:  carl@mmakau.co.za 

 
9 Polmaise 

Activity:. The company operates a coal mine in the Middleburg area. 
Contact:  Kobus Dippenaar 
Address:  P O Box 4429, Middleburg, 105 
Tel:   +27 (0) 13 283 1400 
Fax:  +27 (0) 13 283 1409 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 773 2698 
E-mail:  grantwishart@mweb.co.za 
 
 
 



 
 

 

6

10 Rondebult Colliery 
Activity:. The company imports and resells engineering machines. 
Contact:  Dawie Boshoff 
Address:  P O Box 8, Ekandustria, 1028 
Tel:   +27 (0) 13 933 3643 
Fax:  +27 (0) 13 933 3644 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 654 5326 
E-mail:  dawieboshoff@telkomsa.net 
 

11 Shanduka Resources 
Activity:. The company has some investment in Kangra Coal. 
Contact:  Karishma Sewpersad 
Address:  Private Bag X 9924, Sandton, 2146 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 305 8906 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 305 8999 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 390 6498 
E-mail:  ksewpersad@shanduka.co.za 
 

 
12 Sekoko Coal 

Operations: Waterberg Coal production to start in mid 2012; 

� Soutpansberg coking coal in exploration stage 
  Labour force: 6 permanent staff and 170 contract workers 

Contact:  Mr. Andrew Johnson 
Address:  P O Box  
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 706 3542 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 706 3573 
E-mail:  andyj@sekoko.co.za 

 
13 Wakefield Coal Project 

Activity: The company operates Middleburg Townlands Colliery 
Contact:  Cenzary Loboda 
Address:  P O Box 96, Kendal 2225         
Tel:  +27 (0) 13 244 1997 
Fax:  +27 (0) 13 244 2128 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 385 1610 
E-mail:  

 
14 Woestalleen Colliery  

Activity: The company has operations in the Middleburg area 
Contact:  M Matongo 
Address:  P O Box 785832, Sandton 2146  
Tel:  +27  (0) 11 784 1046/47 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 784 0790 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 778 6708 
E-mail: mohamedm@bayetegroup.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

7

1.3 Copper, Chrome and Nickel 

Limpopo Province 

1. BSC Resources 
Activity:  The Company is busy with exploration of copper in Messina area 
and nickel in the Burgersfort area of Limpopo Province. 
Contact:  Mr. Thapelo Mokhathi 
Address:  Block C LaRocca Office Park, 321 Main Road, Bryanston, 2191 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 463 4779 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 463 4792 
 E-mail:  thapelo@bscresources.co.za 
 

2 Mmakau Mining 
Activity:  The company has 6.5 % stake in Hernic Ferrochrome. 

Contact:  Mr Carl Kekana 
Address:  PO Box 2095, Randfontein 1760 
Tel:  +27 (0) 11 268 6780 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 693 5764 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 351 4035 
E-mail:  carl@mmakau.co.za 
 

3 Umnotho we Sizwe  

Activity:  The company is actively exploring coal and chrome. 
Contact:  Mr Vusi Nkosi 
Address:  PO Box 785788 Sandton, 2146 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 783 1090 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 783 1627 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 288 7346 
E-mail:  vmnkosi@uwsg.co.za 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

8

1.4 Diamonds 

Gauteng Province 

1. Af-Renais Diamonds  
Activity:  The company seeks partnerships with other companies or 
investors. 
Contact:  Mr. Pat Mkhize 
Address:  PO Box 1863, Fourways 2055 
Tel:   +27  
Fax:  +27 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 411 5665 
E-mail: patmaafrica@mweb.co.za 

 
2. Nozala Diamonds  

Activity:  The company has two operations and is looking to invest in 
more. 
Contact:  Ms Noluthando Phoswa 
Address:  P O Box 62119, Marshalltown 2107 
Tel:  +27 (0) 11 538 6660 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 463 6661 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 452 3996 
E-mail:  noluthando@nozala.co.za 

 
 

Limpopo Provcince 

1. Umnotho we Sizwe  
Activity:  The company is actively mining near Potgietersrust as well as 
exploring in the Northern Cape.                
Contact:  Vusi Nkosi 
Address:  PO Box 785788, Sandton, 2146 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 783 1090 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 783 1627 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 288 7346 
E-mail:  vmnkosi@uwsg.co.za 

 

Northern Cape Province 

1. Basadi ba Tlou 
Activity:  The company operates old dumps in the Kimberly area. 
Contact:  Ms Ida Murbanie 
Address:  PO Box 1743, Kimberly 8300 
Tel:   +27 (0) 72 145 5493 
Fax:  +27 
Cell:  +27 (0) 73 728 9871 
E-mail:  

 

2. Ekapa Mining (Pty) Ltd  
Activity: The company treats diamonds from tailing dumps. 
Contact: Madodo Vilakazi 
Address: P O Box 1515, Kimberley, 8300 
Tel:   +27 (0) 53 831 7330 
Fax:  +27 (0) 53 831 7334 
Cell: +27(0) 83 760 8670 
E-mail: mvilakazi@ekapa.co.za 

 
 
 



 
 

 

9

 
3. Mvelaphanda Resources  

Activity:  The company holds a 20.3 % stake in Trans Hex Group (a 
diamond mining company). 
Contact:  Mr. James Wellsted 
Address:  PO Box 413420, Craighall 2024 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 325 5323 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 325 5320 
E-mail:  james@mvelares.co.za 

 
4. Sankatana Mining Holdings  

Activity:  The company has 16 percent shares of Zaico Mining Company 
and it is currently doing exploration in the West Coast. 
Contact:  Phindi Riba 
Address:  P O Box 1501, Lonehill 2026 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 467 4618 
Fax:  +27 (0) 86 503 0914 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 413 2070 
E-mail:  ribap@telkomsa.net 

 
5. Sedibeng Mining 

Activity:  Operating at an old pit at De Beers area. 
Contact:  Mr. Malcolm Goliath 
Address:  19 Transvaal Road, Van Heerden Building, and Kimberley 8300 
Tel:   +27 (0) 53 832 5675 
Fax:  +27 (0) 53 832 6050 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 452 3693 
E-mail: sedimine@mweb.co.za 

 

North West Province 

1. Uitgevonden Small Mining  
Activity:  The company is operating in the Bakerville area. 
Contact:  Puleng Ruta Lebotse 
Address:  PO Box 13027, Bakerville 2742 
Tel:   +27  
Fax:  +27 
Cell:  +27 (0) 72 978 4106 
E-mail:  

 

 

Various provinces 
 

1. Bathuseng Investments 
Activity: The company is not yet operating but aims to participate in the 
diamond trading industry. 
Contact: Mr Afred Mebe 
Address: 287 Struben Street, Pretoria, 0001 
Tel: +27 (0) 12 326 8117 
Fax: + 
Cell: +27(0) 73 265 7512 
E-mail: bathusengmi@webmail.co.za 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

10

 

2. New Diamond Corporation  

Activity:  The company owns a stake in Nabera Mining (management 
contractors  

               of Alexcor) and in the Marsfontein diamond project.  Prospects  

               include the opening of a diamond mine near Smutsdrift. 

Contact:  Mr. Gopolang Makokwe 
Address:  PO Box 3469, Rivonia 2128 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 656 1900 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 656 1901 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 927 4757 
E-mail: makokwe@worldonline.co.za 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

11

1.5 Gold 

Gauteng Province 
 

1) Cloverdene Precious Metals 
Activity:  The Company refines gold bought from small-scale miners and 
sells the refined gold to jewelers and Rand Refinery                
Contact:  Mr. Grey Thibela 
Address:  PO Box 8070, Putfontein 1513 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 968 1655 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 969 5757 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 268 7168 
E-mail: sgthibela@mweb.co.za 

 

2) Khumo Bathong  
Activity:  The holding and management company of ERPM gold mine 
through its subsidiary Enderbrooke Investments.                
Contact:  Dr Paseka Ncholo 
Address:  PO Box 25082, Boksburg 1462 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 917 9827 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 892 4650 
E-mail:  dwebbstock@netdail.co.za 

 

3) Marothodi Resources  
Activity: The company has joint ventures with several companies, 
including Rio Tinto  BHP Billiton, Minrico. 
Contact: Thelma Mathamelo 

Address: P O Box 90577, Garsfontein 0042 

Tel: +27 (0) 12 361 9965 

Fax: +27 (0) 12 361 9914 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 565 7196 
E-mail: Thelma@bonangtraining.co.za 

 
4) Mvelaphanda Resources  

Activity:  The Company holds a 15% stake in Gold Fields’ South African 
operations. 
Contact:  Mr. James Wellsted 
Address:  PO Box 413420, Craighall 2024 
Tel:  +27 (0) 11 325 5323 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 325 5320 
E-mail:  james@mvelares.co.za 

 

Mpumalanga Province 
 

1) African Pioneer Mining (Pty) Ltd 
Activity: The company has a mine operation in the Mpumalanga area, 
about 10km NW of Barberton. 
Contact: Mr. Janusz Ptasinski 
Tel: +27 (0) 13 712 8000 
Fax: +27 (0) 13 712 8010 
E-mail: apm@soft.co.za 

 

 

 



 
 

 

12

Various Provinces 

1. African Rainbow Minerals 
Activity:  The company has shares in Harmony gold mining company. 

Contact:  Mr. Mangise Gule 
Address:  PO Box 786136, Sandton 2146 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 779 1000 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 883 5609 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 805 3863 
E-mail:  info@arm.co.za 

 
2. Billion Group 

Activity: The company is initiating a number of joint ventures in different 
commodities including Gold, Coal and PGM’s. 
Contact: Sisa Ngebulana 
Address: P O Box 2972, Northriding, 2162 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 884 5335 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 884 5626 
Cell: +27(0) 83 655 7850 
E-mail: sisa@billiongroup.co.za 

 

3. Itsuseng Mining  
Activity: Has 20% stake in Phikolosho Mining, which has 19.8 % in Rand 
Gold Exploration. 
Contact: Mr. Lunga Ncwana 
Address: P O Box 2959  
Tel: +27 (0) 21 710 1702 
Fax: +27 (0) 21 797 9022 
E-mail: info@itsuseng.co.za 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

13

1.6 Iron ore 
 

Limpopo Province 
 

1. Exxaro Resources 
Operations:  Glen Douglas Mine; 

� Rosh Pinah mine 
� Zincor mine. 

Labour force: Exxaro base metals employs 1399 people. 

Contact:  Rogini Fisher 
Address:  PO Box  
Tel:  +27 (0) 12 307 4084 
Fax:  +27 (0) 12 307 4118 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 293 2927 
E-mail:  Rogini.fisher@exxaro.com 

 
2 Sekoko Mining 

Operations: Capricorn Iron ore operation in the 2
nd

 quarter of 2011 
Labour force: 14 permanent staff at head office                                
Contact:  Mr. Andrew Johnson 
Address:  PO Box 
Tel:   +27 (0) 11 706 3542 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 706 3573 
E-mail: andyj@sekoko.co.za 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

14

1.7 Platinum Group Metals (PGM) 
 
 

Limpopo Province 
 

1) African Rainbow Minerals  
Activity:  The Company is partnering Anglo Platinum in the 
Maandagshoek area operating the Modikwa mine. 
Contact:  Mr Mangise Gule 
Address:  P O Box 786136, Sandton 2146 
Tel:  +27(0) 11 779 1300 
Fax:  +27(0) 11 883 5609 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 805 3863 
E-mail:  info@arm.co.za 

 

2) Baepi Mining Company Pty Ltd  
Activity: The Company is involved in prospecting activities in the bushveld 
complex area. 
Contact: Mr. Mosidi Mphahlele 
Address: P O Box 2022, Sunninghill, 2157 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 803 9708 
Fax: +27 (0) 86 667 0683 
Cell: +27(0) 82 806 7683 
E-mail: mosidi@mweb.co.za 

 

3) Bakgaga Mining Pty Ltd 
Activity: The Company is involved in prospecting in the Eastern Bushveld. 
Contact: Mr. Maredi Sethole 
Address: P O Box 2960, Rosebank, 2121 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 778 4060 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 442 6376 
Cell: +27(0) 82 446 9402 
E-mail: victor@kusasa.co.za 
 

4) Braemore Platinum Resources Pty Ltd 
Activity: The Company is involved in a feasibility study with Pan Palladium 
South Africa in Limpopo near Mokopane. 
Contact: Mr. Malcolm Lotriet 
Address: P O Box 1632, Lonehill, 2062  
Tel: +27 (0) 11 875 6540 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 463 3960 
Cell: +27(0) 82 904 6184 
E-mail: Malcolm@ibraemoreresources.com 

 

5) Sebata Kgomo Mining (PTY) LTD 
Activity: The company is involved in a joint venture with New Platinum 
Corporation, and has interests in other commodities. 
Contact: Mr. Vincent Phaahla 
Address: 
Tel:  
Fax: 
Cell: +27(0) 82 655 6686 
E-mail: moforevp@lantic.net 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

15

 

North West Province 
 

1. Akanani Mining active  
Activity: The company has 74 percent stake at Lonmin plaqtinum. 
Contact: Mr. 
Address: P O Box 98811, Sloane Park, 2152. 
Tel: +27 (0) 14 571 2000 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 516 1310 
Cell: +27(0)  
E-mail:  

 

2. Incwala Resources (Pty) Ltd 
Activity: The company has a 24% stake in Lonmin Platinum. 
Contact:  
Tel: +27(0) 11 268 6318 
Fax:  +27(0) 11 268 6317 
Cell: +27(0)  
E-mail:  

 

3. Marang Platinum (Pty) Ltd  
Activity: The company has a 5% stake on the farm Kliprivier partnering 
Nkwe Platinum. 
Contact: Peter Mampie 
Tel: +27(0) 12 700 1120 
Fax:  +27(0) 86 694 5320 
Cell: +27(0) 72 250 1076 
E-mail: pmampie@yahoo.com 

 
4. Mvelaphanda Resources 

Activity:  The Company holds a 21% stake in Northam Platinum (a PGM 
mining company). The company also holds a 10% stake in the Ibobezi 
Gasfields of the west coast of South Africa.                               
Contact:  Mr. James Wellsted 
Address:  PO Box 413420, Craighall 2024 
Tel:  +27 (0) 11 325 5323 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 325 5320 
E-mail:  james@mvelares.co.za 

 

5. Northam Platinum  
Activity: The company is having a platinum mine at Thabazimbi 
Contact: Mr. Glen Lewis 
Address: P O Box 37160, Birnam, 2015 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 440 8811 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 440 5944 
E-mail: svanderspuy@corp.norplats.co.za 

 
 

Various Provinces 
 

3 Afrocentric Investment Corporation Ltd 
Activity: The company is involved in all Rio Tinto ‘s new projects. 
Contact: Mr. Michael Sachs 
Address: P O Box 35556, Sandton, 2146 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 301 0247 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 301 0495 
Cell: +27(0) 82 373 0333 
E-mail: mooty.sacks@netcare.co.za 



 
 

 

16

 
 

 

4 AIM Resources SA (Matimba Resources) 
Activity:  
Contact: Mr. Peter Maake 
Address:  
Tel: +27 (0) 11 880 8370 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 380 8371 
Cell: +27(0)  
E-mail: peter@matimba.co.za 

 
5 Anooraq Resources Corporation 

Operations:  Brakfontein Shaft employs 715 people; 
� Middelpunt Shaft employing 813 people; 
� Vertical Shaft employs 1 375 people; 
� UM2 Shaft employing 69 people; and  
� Metallurgical plant with 130 employees. 

  Production: Total production of 1 075 292 tons  
Contact:  Mr Herold Motaung 
Address:  4

th
 floor, 82 Graston Drive, Off Esterhysen Lane, Sandton, 2146 

Tel:  +27 (0) 11 779 6833 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 883 0836  
Cell:  +27 (0) 
E-mail:  Thandiswa@atlatsa.com 

 

6 Batsalani Investments Pty Ltd 
Activity: The company has investments in several mining companies. 
Contact: Mr. Farouk Abrahams 
Address: P O Box 781809, Sandton, 2146 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 656 6816 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 656 6804 
Cell: +27(0) 82 377 9883 
E-mail: fabrahams@batsalani.co.za 

 
7 Billion Group  

Activity: The company is initiating a number of joint ventures in different 
commodities including Gold, Coal and PGM’s. 
Contact: Sisa Ngebulana 
Address: P O Box 2972, Northriding, 2162 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 884 5335 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 884 5626 
Cell: +27(0) 83 655 7850 
E-mail: sisa@billiongroup.co.za 

 
8 Mineralco (Pty) Ltd  

Activity: The company has a stake in Merafe Ea Khumo which has a 
shareholding in Khumama Platinum. A partnership with Mvelaphanda on 
the Booysendal platinum project. 
Contact:  Mr. Sello Semenya 
Address:  P O Box 32086, Braam fontein, Gauteng 2017 
Tel:  +27 (0) 12 643 0551 
Fax:  +27 (0) 12 643 0534 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 252 9408 
E-mail:  sello.semenya@sfte.co.za 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

17

 
 

9 Mmakau Mining 
Operations:  15 % stake of Madibeng project in North West; 

� 9 % stake of Marula platinum in Limpopo. 

Contact:  Mr Carl Kekana 
Address:  PO Box 2095, Randfontein 1760 
Tel:  +27 (0) 11 268 6780 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 693 5764 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 351 4035 
E-mail:  carl@mmakau.co.za 

 

 
 

1.8 Sand 
 

Kwazulu Natal Province 
 

1. Grace, Bricks and Blocks 
Activity: The company is mining sand for bricks production. 
Contact: Ms Sheila Moodley 
Address: P O Box 180, Shelly Beach, 4265 
Tel: +27 (0)39 315 6510 
Fax: +27 (0)39 315 6505 
Cell: +27(0) 83 328 4370 
E-mail: grace@venturenet.co.za 

2. Illovo Golden Sand  
Activity:  The company mines sand in the Amanzimtoti area. 
Contact:  Mr. Edward Mhlanga 
Address:  PO Box 1688, Amanzimtoti 4125 
Tel:   +27  
Fax:  +27 
Cell:  +27  
E-mail:  

 

3. Kuhle Concrete Products 
Activity: The company is mining sand in the Eshowe area. 
Contact: Ms Gloria Nokuthula Mabika 
Address: P O Box 178, Eshowe, 3815 
Tel: +27  
Fax: +27  
Cell: +27(0) 84 720 4595 
E-mail:  

 

4. Needic Investments (PTY) Ltd 
Activity: The company is mining sand in the Newcastle area. 
Contact: Ms T E Hlope 
Address: P O Box 2510, Newcastle, 2940 
Tel: +27 (0)34 312 1001 
Fax: +27 (0)34 312 2020 
Cell: +27(0) 72 196 3771 
E-mail: NeedicPty@telkomsa.net 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

18

 

5. Nothisizwe Investments 
Activity: The company is mining sand in the Westville area. 
Contact: Ms Lorraine Mathe 
Address: P O Box 1353, Westville, 3630 
Tel: +27 (0)31 266 1282 
Fax: +27  
Cell: +27(0) 73 071 8591 
E-mail:  

 

6. Yardgreen Investments 
Activity: The company is mining sand. 
Contact: Anchal Baniparsadch 
Address: P O Box 93, Deasinagar, 4400 
Tel: +27 (0) 32 943 3428 
Fax: +27 (0) 32 943 3976 
Cell: +27 
E-mail:  

 
 

 

Limpopo Province 
 

1. Hlogo Construction, based in Limpopo Province 
Activity: The company is mining sand for bricks production. 
Contact: Mr Brian Koopedi 
Address: P O Box 452, Chuenespoort 0745 
Tel: +27 (0)15 632 4547  
Fax: +27  
Cell: +27(0) 76 626 6716 
E-mail:  

 

2. Shai Brothers cc, based in Limpopo Province 
Activity: The company is mining sand in the Willows area. 
Contact: Mr Phaswane Shai 
Address: P O Box 2051, Hoedspruit 1380 
Tel: +27  
Fax: +27 (0) 15 793 0093 
Cell: +27(0) 82 870 6333 
E-mail:  
 

Western Cape Province 

1. Laurus Mrache cc active in the  
Activity:  The company mines sand on the Sandvlei farm. 
Contact:  M Salie 
Address:  PO Box 126, Macassar 7124 
Tel:   +27 (0) 21 857 4254 
Fax:  +27 
Cell:  +27 (0) 79 666 9713 
E-mail: maryamsalie@yahoo.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

19

 
 
1.9  Processing minerals and other mineral Commodities 

 

Gauteng Province 
 

1. MCSA (PTY) Limited (Minerals Corporation of South Africa)  

Activity: The company pursues opportunities in the mineral sector by 

investing in profitable and sustainable companies 

Contact: Brian Amos Mashile 
Address: P O Box 782365, Sandton, 2146 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 444 3008 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 337 3006 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 554 1423 
E-mail: dmashile@global.co.za 

 

 

Limpopo Province 
 

1. Kopa Investments  
Activity: The company aims to have joint ventures with different mining 
companies 
Contact: Mr. Abram Morare 
Address: P O Box 44, Boleu, 0474 
Tel: +27 (0) 15 299 7700 
Fax: +27 (0) 15 296 2651 
Cell: +27(0) 82 809 2715 

 

 

Mpumalanga Province 
 

1. Kwena Mineral Processing Services (PTY) LTD  
Activity:  Running two coal processing plants; 
               Gold-View Mining-Ermelo 
               Elandsfontein mine-Witbank 
Contact: Mr Enslin 
Address: PO Box 3005, and Ermelo 2350 
Tel:  +27 (0) 17 819 3897 
Fax:  +27 (0) 17 819 3898 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 673 3714 
E-mail:  kwena@megaweb.co.za 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

20

 

North West Province 
 

1. New Venture Mining  
Activity:  Core businesses of the company are to mine and process 
economically viable mineral deposits in Southern Africa as well as carry 
out contract mining. 
Other competencies include, 
                 -Feasibility studies on mining projects 

-Design and establish mine. 
-Market and sell final product. 
-Administer an entire mining operation 

Contact:  Mr Godfrey Mocwane 
Address:  P.O Box 432, Thlabane, 0309 
Tel:  +27(0) 14 5654642 
Fax:  +27(0) 14 5657969   
E-mail:  itservices@icon.co.za 

 

 

 

Various Provinces 
 

1. Billion Group 
Activity: The company is initiating a number of joint ventures in different 
commodities including Gold, Coal and PGM’s. 
Contact: Sisa Ngebulana 
Address: P O Box 2972, Northriding, 2162 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 884 5335 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 884 5626 
Cell: +27(0) 83 655 7850 
E-mail: sisa@billiongroup.co.za 

 

2. Imvuso Holdings  
Activity: The company is currently not operating but aims to initiate and 
participate in joint ventures (JV’s) in various commodities. 
Contact: Mr. Tefo Albert Moholi 
Address: P O Box 5500, Cresta, 2118 
Tel: +27 (0)  
Fax: +27 (0) 86 500 6852 
Cell: +27(0) 82 678 2808  
E-mail: imvuso@vodamail.co.za 

 
3. Milani Resources  

Activity:  The company is looking for partners in the oil and Mining 
industries 
Contact:  Refilwe Pitso 
Address:  1

st
 floor, Block B, Sanhurst Office Park, Sandton 2146 

Tel:  +27 (0) 11 784 6553 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 883 0403 
Cell:  +27 (0) 82 784 8786 
E-mail: refilwep@mweb.co.za 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

21

 

4. Oshkosh Minerals and Energy Resources  
Activity:  The company envisages to prospect and exploit diamonds, gold, 
platinum and other minerals in South Africa and beneficiate precious 
metals and stones  
Contact:  Nomfundo Mpuntsha 
Address:  3 Montreal Ave, Montreal Mews, Mowbray, 7700 
Tel.  +27(0) 21 403 2623 
Fax:  +27(0) 21 686 9439 / 403 3249 
E-mail:  nntintili@parliament.gov.za 

 

5. Seroto Investment Holdings Limited  
Activity: They are not operating yet, but looking at establishing profitable 
businesses through JV’s and new enterprises. 
Contact: K.M Kotelo 
Address: P O Box 2291 Wingate Park, 0153 
Tel: +27(0) 12 326 7080  
Fax: +27(0) 12 326 7081 
Cell: +27(0) 82 378 7874 
E-mail: kennethk@worldonline.co.za ; serotoih@telkomsa.net 

 
 
 
6. Siyanda Resources  

Activity: The company acquired stakes in several ventures including  
� Tiso consortium for the Two Rivers Platinum Mine 
� 60 percent in concrete lining products owned by Zambezi 
Mining Services 
� 26 percent in Lephaka Mining Services, which does 
vamping. 

Contact: Lindani Mthwa 
Address: P O Box 23567 Vorna Valley, Midrand 1686 
Tel: +27(0) 11 678 3717 
Fax: +27(0) 11 678 6101 
E-mail: mzwandilen@webmail.co.za 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

22

 
1.10 Consultancy Services in the Mining Sector 
 

 

Gauteng Province 
 

1. Zambezi Capital 
Activity: Offering services like treasury consulting, advisory and 
management services to private, public sectors as well as government 
agencies.   
Contact: Thandi Conjwa 
Address: P O Box 76006, Wendywood, 2144. 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 880 2614/2391 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 880 2741 
E-mail tconjwa@zambezicapital.co.za 

 
2. Zimbiwa Resources  

Activity:  Project management specializing on the technical aspect of the 
venture. 
Contact:  Johan van Niekerk 
Address: PO Box 6828, Dunswart, 1508 
Tel:  +27(0) 11 748 4300 
Fax:  +27 (0) 11 845 3597 
Cell:  +27(0) 82 492 3294 
E-mail:  joe@zimbiwa.co.za 

 
 
Limpopo Province 
 

1. EnviroXcellence Services  
Activities:  The company assists SMME’s with policy compliance. 
Contact:  Ishmael Semenya 
Address:  P O Box 4879 Polokwane 0700. 
Tel:  +27(0) 15 295 6924 
Fax:  +27(0) 15 295 6908 
Cell: +27(0) 83 457 7097 
E mail:  enviroip@worldonline.co.za 
 

2. Remedy Mining  
Activity: The company is intending to form a partnership with another 
company in Limpopo that manufactures and supplies industrial insulation 
product called calcium silicate and other refractory products. 
Contact: Tshivhe Ralushai 
Address: P O Box 6095 Cresta 2118 
Cell: +27 (0) 82 210 7819 
E-mail: tshivhe@mighty.co.za 
 

 

Mpumalanga Province 
 

Neppa Mining  
Activity:  The company supplies support and ventilation sub-contracting 
services. 
Contact:  Mr. Bushy Napaai 
Address:  PO Box 75231, Lynwood Ridge, 0400 
Tel:  +27 (0) 12 807 6915 
Fax:  +27  (0) 12 807 2761 
Cell:  +27 (0) 83 250 5141 
E-mail: neppa@mweb.co.za 

 



 
 

 

23

 

Northern Cape Province 
 

1. Fanyakazo Trade and Investment (PTY) LTD  
Activity:  The company is offering general training and learnership in the 
mining sector 
Contact:  Phemelo Sediti 
Address:  P.O Box 3231, Kimberley 
Tel.  +27(0) 53 832 3440 
Fax:  +27(0) 53 832 3441 
Cell: +27 (0) 82 549 6125 or 72 108 7058 

E-mail:  phemza@ananzi.co.za 
 

 

Various Provinces 
 

1. Andisa Capital 
Activity: A new company established to assist new mining companies 
financially. 
Contact Mr. Ronnie Ntuli 
Address: P O Box 411184, Craighall, 2024 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 374 1399 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 374 1315 
Cell: +27 (0) 82 820 5397 
E-mail ntulir@nduna.com 

 
2. Econo-Mine  

Activity: specializes in economic and social impact analyses of all 
development aspects in the mining sector. 
Contact Mr. Lawrence Mcllrath 
Address:  
Tel: +27 (0) 12 342 8582 
Fax: +27 (0) 12 430 2979 
Cell: +27 (0) 83 457 5077 
E-mail lawrence@econo-mine.co.za 

 

3. Lidonga Minerals  
Activity: The company is involved in general mining services like 
ventilation. 
Contact: Belinda Rakale 
Address: P O Box 130519, Bryanston, 2074 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 501 2800 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 501 2806/7 
Cell: +27 (0) 83 457 4831 
E-mail: info@lidonga.co.za 

 
4. Peter’s Rock Engineering  

Activity:  The company does some rock engineering management and 
consulting for mining companies. 
Contact:  Mr Peter Lehong 
Address:  8 Boshoff Street, Libradene, Boksburg, 1459 
Tel.  +27(0) 11 913 4906 
Cell: +27 (0) 82 419 0209 
E-mail:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

24

 
5. Rekopane Investments  

Activity:  The company has a joint venture with Metmar (a petrochemical 
company from Singapore) wherein Rekopane has 45 percent shares. 
Contact:  Mr Saki Bonga 
Address:  24 Sloane Str, Bryanston, 2152 
Tel.  +27(0) 11 706 3999 
Fax:  +27(0) 11 706 5551 
E-mail:  info@rekopane.co.za 

 
6. Semane Consulting Engineers (Pty) Ltd  

Activity:  Focuses on the mining, industrial, commercial and public sector 
providing the following services.  

• Specialist engineering (geotechnical, water, risk 
management) 

• Mining related projects management 

• Environmental engineering management 
Contact:  Joel Mokgohlwa 
Address:  P.O Box 61950, Marshalltown, 2107 
Tel.  +27(0) 11 833-1000 
Fax:  +27(0) 11 833 1039 
E-mail:  jpm@semane.co.za 

 

7. T.M.P 4 Africa Solutions 
Activity:  Offers multi-disciplinary co-operate advice in various sectors 
including mining. Services include, -Co-operate law 
                            -Project management 
                            -Business Development facilitation 
                            -Public/Private partnership structuring and management               
Contact:  Adv Tshepiso Mphahlane 
Address:  P .O Box 5758, Mmabatho, 2735 
Tel:  +27(0) 18 384 8400 /  8403 
Fax:  (018) 384 8405 
E-mail:  tmp4@worldonline.co.za 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

25

1.11 Procurement in the Mining Sector 
 
Gauteng Province 
 

1. Mpumelelo Projects Construction 
Activity: intends to supply plastic piping systems to the mining industry 
Contact: Clement Chalera 
Address: P O Box 12179, Tramshed, Pretoria, 0126 
Tel: +27 (0) 12 341 0118 
Fax: +27 (0) 12 341 0118 
Cell: +27 (0) 72 699 3957 
E-mail clementc@lantic.net 

 
 
Various Provinces 
 

1. Abeyla Contractors targeting 
Activity: supplying and fitting of stillpipes to mining industry. 
Contact: Thabo Motsoane 
Address: P O Box 18220, Sunward Park, 1470 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 827 0403 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 827 0800 
Cell: +27(0)  83 279 7726 
E-mail: thabo@abeyla.co.za 

 
2. Graletha Investments  

Activity: Has 28.3 % stake in Lesedi drilling, which has contracts with 
different mining companies. 
Contact: Shirley Smith 
Address: P O Box 4822, Rivonia 2128 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 234 8566 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 234 8566 
Cell: +27 (0) 82 824 3226 
E-mail: graletha@mweb.co.za 

 
3. Havelock Mining Services  

Activity: The company is looking rendering B and C category services to 
mining companies, and envisages to have joint ventures with bigger 
companies.  
Contact: Michael Dlamini  
Address: P O Box 651, Carletonville 2500 
Tel: +27 (0) 18 786 1733 
Fax: +27(0) 18 786 1732 
Cell: +27(0)  73 230 3622 
E-mail: Kevin.lakho@telkomsa.net 

 
4. Hosken Consolidated Investments Limited  

Activity: The company has interests in different sectors which include 
media, IT, gaming etc. Now they are looking at entering the coal mining 
industry. 
Contact: Michael Dlamini  
Address: P O Box 651, Carletonville 2500 
Tel: +27 (0) 18 786 1733 
Fax: +27(0) 18 786 1732 
Cell: +27(0)  73 230 3622 
E-mail: Kevin.lakho@telkomsa.net 
 

 
 
 



 
 

 

26

 
5. Lakho Mining Services  

Activity: The company provides the following service to mining companies, 
blasting services, fragmentation studies, blast surveys etc. 
Contact: Tsakane Khoza 
Address: 1 Wagterskop, Protea Park, Westonaria 1779. 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 757 1174/6 
Fax: +27(0) 11 757 1132 
Cell: +27(0) 82 578 9299 
E-mail: hvlckmine@telkomsa.net 

 
6. Lesedi Drilling  

Activity: Has drilling contracts with Angloplat and Freegold companies 
Contact: Lesedi Rakgokong 
Address: P O Box 1032, Johannesburg 2000 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 492 3775 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 492 1640 
Cell: +27(0)  82 441 4905 
E-mail: tonyn@lesedicontracting.co.za 

 
7. Menyetla Projects  

Activity: the company intends to supply power generation and chemical 
processing in the mining industry. 
Contact: Lebo Kamohi 
Address: P O Box 770, Auckland Park 2006 
Tel: +27 (0) 11 726 7027 
Fax: +27 (0) 11 726 6913 
Cell:+27 (0) 82 462 0021  
E-mail: melissam@menyetla.co.za or info@menyetla.co.za 

 
8. Nkgadimeng Budget Hydraulics  

Activity: Supply, manufacturing, installation and repairs to products and 
equipment of hydraulic and pneumatic nature. 
Contact: Vic Vorster 
Address: P O Box 892, Welkom, 9460 
Tel: +27 (0) 57 355 1273/4 
Fax: +27 57 355 1275 
Cell: +27 (0) 82 555 7335 
E-mail: mwbudhyd@iafrica.com 

 
9. Podumo Mining Services  

Activity: Supply Mining Equipment s such as Hydraulic Hose and fittings. 
They also offer services such as hose assembly and maintenance. 
Contact: Rama Sehoole 
Address:  
Tel: +27 (0) 11 394 6629 
Fax: +27 
Cell: +27 (0) 82 405 8617 
E-mail: podumo@webmail.co.za 

 
10. Silver Charm Investments  

Activity: The company intends to offer a variety of services in the Marine 
and Mining industries. 
Contact: Prof Noel Ngwenya 
Address: P O Box 1028, Wawdsbeck, 3631 
Tel: +27 (0) 31 304 5147 
Fax: +27 (0) 31 304 5114 
Cell: +27 (0) 83 453 0541 
E-mail:  

 
 
 



 
 

 

27

11. Tripple “M” Mining 
Activity: Offers Sub-contracting services such as sinking, mechanized and 
conventional mining, sweeping and vamping, equipping and construction. 
Contact: Sipho Xipu 
Address: P O Box 1868, Hartbeespoortdam, 0216 
Tel: +27 (0) 12 253 0206 
Fax: +27 (0) 12 253 0206 / 16 
Cell: +27 (0) 83 453 0541 
E-mail: equip3@mweb.co.za 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

28

Figure 1. 
 
 

Number of BEE Companies by Commodity

Coal, 21

Sand, 9Procurement, 12

Consultancy, 13

Aggregate, 9

Diamonds, 11

Gold, 8Iron Ore, 1

PGM's, 17

Copper Chrome & 

Nickel, 2

Processing and 

other mineral 

Commodities, 9

 
Figure 2. 

 
 

Number of Bee companies by province

Mpumalanga, 17
Gauteng, 13

Various Provinces, 

26

KZN, 12

Limpopo, 20

E Cape, 3
N Cape, 7

W Cape, 2

Free State, 3

N West, 10

 
 

Source: Mineral Economics, 2009 

 
 

The graphs above summarize the number of the BEE companies in 
the Republic of South Africa grouped by commodity and the 
provinces in which they operate.    
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

29

 

INDEX 
 

Company Page 

 
A 
Abeyla Contractors       25 
Af-Renais Diamond       8 
African Pioneer Mining       11 
African Rainbow Minerals      12,14 
Afrocentric Investment Corporation Pty Ltd     15 
AIM Resources SA (Matimba Resources)    16 
Akanani Mining        15 
Andisa Capital (Nduna Trust)      23 
Annoraq        16 
 
B 
Baepi Mining Company Pty Ltd      14 
Bathuseng Investment       9 
Bakgaga Mining Pty Ltd       14 
Batsalani Investment Pty Ltd      16 
Basadi Ba Tlou        8 
Billion Group        12,16,20 
Braemore Platinum Resources      14,16 
Black Gold Coal        4 
BSC Resources        3,7 
 
C 
Cloverdene Precious Metals      11 
 
E  

Econo-Mine                   23 
Ekapa Mining (Pty) Ltd       8 
Endulwini Resources       4 
EnviroXcellence Services      22 
Eyesizwe Mining       4 
 
F 
Fanyakazo Trade and Investment (Pty) Ltd    23 
 
G 
Grace, Bricks and Blocks      17 
Graletha Investments       25 
 
H 
Havelock Mining Services      24 
Hlobane Carbon Products      3 
Hlogo Construction       1,18 
Hosken Consolidated Investments     24 
 
I 
Ikwezi Quarries        1 
Imbani Projects (Pty) Ltd      4 
Illovo Golden Sand        17 
Imvuso Holdings       20 
Incwala Resources       15 
Ingcambu Investments       4 
Itsuseng Mining        12 
 
 



 
 

 

30

 
 
 
K 
Kopa Investments       19 
Khulani Resources       5 
Khumo Bathong        11 
Kuhle Concrete Products      17 
Kuyasa Mining        5 
Kwena Mineral Processing Services     19 
 
L 
Lakho Mining         26 
Laurus Mrache        18 
Lesedi Drilling        26 
Letlapa Mining        2 
Lidonga Minerals       23 
 
M 
Marang Platinum        15 
Marothodi Resources       11 
Mashala Resources       3 
MCSA         19 
Menyetla Projects       26 
Milani Resources       20 
Mineralco        16 
MJS Women Civils       2 
Mmakau Mining        5,16 
Mphuthi Sandstone       2 
Mpumelelo Projects       25 
Mukula         2 
Mvelaphanda Resources      9,11,15 
Mzintlava Quarries        1 
 
N 
Needic Investments       17 
Neppa Mining        22 
New Diamond Corporation      10 
New Venture Mining       19 
Nkgadimeng Budget Hydraulics      26 
Northam Platinum       15 
Nothisizwe Investments       17 
Nozala Diamonds       8 
 
O 
Oshkosh Minerals and Energy Resources    20 
 
P 
Peter’s Rock Engineering Services     23 
Podumo Mining Services      26 
Polmaise         5 
 
 
Q 
Qwaqwa Sandstone       1 
 
R 
Rekopane Investments       24 
Remedy Mining        22 
Rondebult Colliery       5 
 
 



 
 

 

31

 
S 
Sankatana Mining Holdings      9 
Sebata Kgomo Mining       14 
Sedibeng Mining       9 
Semane Consulting Engineers (Pty) Ltd     24 
Seroto Investment Holdings      20 
Shai Brothers        18 
Shanduka Resource       5 
Silver Charm Investments      26 
Siyanda Resources       21 
  
T 
T.M.P 4 Africa Solutions       24 
Thobela Molepo Corporative      2 
Tripple “M” Mining       27 
Tsantsabane Mining       13 
Tweewaters Fuel (Pty) Ltd      3 
 
U 
Ukhozi Mining        6 
Uitgevonden Small Mining      9 
Umnotho we Sizwe       7,8 
Umsobomvu Coal Mining (Proprietary) Limited    3 

 

 

W 
Wakefield Coal Project       6 
Woestalleen Colliery       6 
 
Y 
Yardgreen Investments       17 
 
Z 
Zambezi Capital       22 
Zimbiwa Resources       22 
Zinoju Investments       4 
 

 


